R-13506

ORDINANCE NO. 99-43

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS AND APPROPRIATIATING FUNDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway is desirous of addressing the Municipal Court's hardware needs in order to be Y2K compliant; and

the City of Conway in need of this hardware in order to continue WHEREAS, and maintain Municipal Court functions; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Court will have to enter year "2000 dates into their computer system in order to continue operations starting June of 1999; and

time is of the essence for the purchase of this hardware and it is WHEREAS, the desire of the City Council to waive bids and appropriate funds for the said Y2K compliance.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway is desirous of addressing the Municipal Court's hardware needs in order to be Y2K compliant.

SECTION 2. The sum of \$30,347% is hereby allocated from the City of Conway, Arkansas 1997 Capital Improvement Bond Issue, specifically from the "municipal court facilities and equipment" allocation, for the purchase of said hardware.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 14th day of May 1999.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett

16988

Doc#1999- 16988
#Pages 1
Date 07/20/1999
08:57:02 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CLECUIT CLERK
Fees \$8.00

Fees \$8.00

D.C.